## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard Dooley	05/10/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mighty Hook, Inc.	
Street Address:	1017 North Cicero Avenue	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60651	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5226525
Patent Number:	5253742
Patent Number:	5303815
Patent Number:	5566815
Patent Number:	6851547

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)372-1884

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-372-8585 Phone: Email: pfs@ssvlaw.com Correspondent Name: Paul F. Schofield

Address Line 1: 30 West Monroe Street, Suite 710

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul F. Schofield

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment of Patent Rights (Executed)#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights (Executed)#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patent Rights (Executed)#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 026262 FRAME: 0074

501527935

## ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

WHEREAS, RICHARD DOOLEY ("Assignor"), an individual, of George George, Ohio, is the exclusive owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions and United States and foreign patents, patents pending and patent applications therefore ("Patent Rights") listed in Schedule A, attached hereto and made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, MIGHTY HOOK, INC., an Illinois corporation ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 1017 North Cicero Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60651, desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and nominees, without any restrictions, reservations, or limitations:

- 1. the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the Patent Rights, and all continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions and extensions thereof;
- 2. any and all inventions disclosed in said patents, patents pending and patent applications and the exclusive right to make, use, and sell any and all inventions covered by the Patent Rights;
- 3. all priority rights pertaining to said inventions and derived from any and all of said Patent Rights under any applicable convention;
- 4. all other patents pending and patent applications that have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions;
- 5. all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions;
- 6. the sole right to file applications for patents on said inventions under the patent laws of any country of the world in its name, and the sole right to have patents granted on said applications in its name, as fully and entirely as they would have been held by Assignor had this assignment not been made; Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that it will assist Assignee in the prosecution of any such patent applications and in the prosecution of any interference or other proceedings that may arise involving the inventions of the Patent Rights and that Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this assignment; and
- 7. all past, present and future causes of action, claims, demands, and enforcement rights, relating to said patents, patents pending, patent applications and inventions, including without limitation, the sole right to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past

PATENT REEL: 026262 FRAME: 0075 infringement of said patents, patents pending and patent applications and to enforce the Patent Rights with the right to sue and recover for Assignee's own use any accrued profits or damages for any and all infringements thereof, including, but not limited to, past infringements, with respect to which Assignor waives any right to receive any portion thereof; and

8. all documents, whether in paper, electronic or other form relating to said patents, patent applications and inventions, and all rights of access to information relating to said patents, patent applications and inventions.

Dated this loday of May , 2011 Assignor: RICHARD DOOLEY, individually Subscribed and sworn to before OFFICIAL SEAL PAUL F SCHOFIELD me this 10 day of May Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 4, 2014 This Assignment of Patent Rights was accepted by Assignee on this / day of / day of 2011 Assignee: MIGHTY HOOK, INC., an Illinois Corporation Scott Rempala, President Subscribed and sworn to before me this 10 day of MAR OFFICIAL SEAL PAUL F SCHOFIELD Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires May 4, 2014

NOTARY PUBLIC

PATENT REEL: 026262 FRAME: 0076

# SCHEDULE A PATENT RIGHTS

	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date	Status	Patent or Application No.
1.	Apparatus for Producing Cams	2/25/1977	9/12/1978	expired	4,112,819
2.	Control Mechanism for Spray Guns and the Like	2/9/1977	11/14/1978	expired	4,125,035
3.	Remote Controller	10/19/1977	1/9/1979	expired	4,133,222
4.	Control Mechanism for Spray Guns and the Like	6/12/1978	6/3/1980	expired	4,205,791
5.	Apparatus for Manipulating a Spray Head of a Spray Gun	4/18/1980	6/15/1982	expired	4,334,649
6.	Conveyor	2/15/1990	3/19/1991	expires 2/15/1990	5,000,309
7.	Conveyor Rack System	10/23/1992	7/13/1993	expires 10/23/2012	5,226,525
8.	Conveyor Hangers with Articulated Linkages	5/7/1992	10/19/1993	expires 5/7/2012	5,253,742
9.	Conveyor Rack System	2/12/1993	4/19/1994	expires 2/12/2013	5,303,815
10.	Conveyor System with Load Bars	9/15/1994	10/22/1996	expires 9/15/2014	5,566,815
11.	Conveyor and Method for Transporting Workpieces	10/9/2001	2/8/2005	expires 10/9/2021	6,851,547 B2
12.	Manipulating Mechanism	3/14/1973	8/6/1974		3,827,309

K:\Mighty Hook, Inc - 5155\AP Conveyor Corp\Closing Documents\Drafts and Forms\Assignment of Patent Rights.wpd

PATENT REEL: 026262 FRAME: 0077

**RECORDED: 05/11/2011**